From time to time the Group will enter into collar options to cover forecast sales and purchases. These are not hedge
accounted.

The fair value of foreign exchange contracts outstanding is recognised as other financial assets/liabilities.

D1. Financial instruments continued

Scott Technology LimitedPage  72

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 August 2022

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the United States dollar, the euro, the Australian dollar and the Chinese yuan.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the New Zealand dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies. Ten percent represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency-denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity
where the New Zealand dollar weakens 10% against the relevant currency.

Outstanding forward foreign currency contracts

Average Fx Rate Nominal value Fair value

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

$’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Sell US dollars 0.6515 0.6921  17,856  7,502  (1,047)  (11)

Sell Australian dollars 0.9280 0.9281  228  5,550  (9)  (173)

Buy euro 0.5636 0.5689  2,046  6,572  (153)  236
(AUD) Buy euro 0.6484 0.6221  3,153  5,452  (181)  (52)

 23,283  25,076  (1,390)  -

Outstanding forward foreign currency contracts maturity profile

Nominal value Fair value

2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

0-3 months  13,868  7,906  (794)  (209)

3-6 months  2,948  8,188  (32)  144

6-9 months  1,850  4,573  (204)  35

9-12 months  3,091  3,164  (262)  5

Greater than 12 months  1,526  1,245  (98)  25

 23,283  25,076  (1,390)  -

D1. Financial instruments continued

10% increase in
New Zealand dollar

10% decrease in
New Zealand dollar

2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

United States dollar  890  (636)  (890)  636
Euro  (3,764)  (1,774)  3,764  1,774
Australian dollar  328  750  (328)  (750)
Japanese yen  -  (4)  -  4
Great Britain pound  1  (51)  (1)  51
Chinese yuan  -  18  -  (18)
Canadian dollar  -  (3)  -  3
Czech koruna  1  65  (1)  (65)
Swedish krona  -  8  -  (8)
Singaporean dollar  -  59  -  (59)

 Annual Report 2022 Page  73

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 August 2022

These movements are mainly attributable to the exposure to outstanding foreign currency bank accounts, receivables, payables
and derivatives at year end in the Group.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end
exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Credit risk management

In the normal course of business, the Group incurs credit risk from trade receivables and transactions with financial institutions.